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PMMVY IN KERALA

10. SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has any data regarding the status of AIIMS proposed at Calicut, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has any data regarding the disbursal rate under Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) in Kerala, if so, the details thereof, district wise; and

(c) whether there is any delay in disbursal of benefits under the PMMVY in Kerala, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) Under Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY), All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) are set up in different parts of the country, keeping in view the gaps in availability of tertiary health care facilities. Till date 22 AIIMS have been sanctioned under the scheme as per the details attached at Annexure-I

(b) As per the information received from the Ministry of Women and Child Development, under the Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY), district-wise details of number of beneficiaries enrolled, number of beneficiaries paid and total amount paid in the State of Kerala since inception of PMMVY till 29-01-2024 is as under:


S.No District Beneficiary
Paid

Amount Paid

Total 985585 4384081000

1 Alappuzha 57198 247984000

2 Ernakulam 76226 329437000

3 Idukki 25069 107960000

4 Kannur 88699 402594000

5 Kasaragod 40665 183000000

6 Kollam 79849 363776000

7 Kottayam 40164 175419000

8 Kozhikode 99397 437649000

9 Malappuram 159696 703234000

10 Palakkad 84371 384097000

11 Pathanamthitta 26309 111578000

12 Thiruvananthapuram 95519 429456000

13 Thrissur 90278 409211000

14 Wayanad 22145 98686000

(c) There is always a gap between the number of beneficiaries enrolled and number of beneficiaries provided maternity benefits in all States/UTs, including Kerala. The gap may be as the beneficiaries may have not yet delivered the child or may have not yet completed the conditionalities for the receipt of the instalments such as registration of child birth, intake of universal vaccination.

**************


Annexure-I

22 new AIIMS approved under PMSSY

Sr No State/ UT Location of AIIMS
1 Andhra Pradesh Mangalagiri
2 Assam Guwahati
3 Bihar Darbhanga
4 Patna
5 Chhattisgarh Raipur
6 Gujarat Rajkot
7 Haryana Rewari
8 Himachal Pradesh Bilaspur
9

Jammu & Kashmir
Vijaypur, Samba , Jammu

10 Awantipora, Pulwama,Kashmir

11 Jharkhand Deoghar
12 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal
13 Maharashtra Nagpur
14 Odisha Bhubaneswar
15 Punjab Bathinda
16 Rajasthan Jodhpur
17 Tamil Nadu Madurai
18 Telangana Bibinagar
19

Uttar Pradesh
Raebareli

20 Gorakhpur
21 Uttarakhand Rishikesh
22 West Bengal Kalyani

